
CITY OF 

SANJOSE 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
BOA 

MINUTES 

February 15,2005 

LINDA J. LE ZOTTE DISTRICT 1 KEN YEAGER DISTRICT 6 
FORREST WILLIAMS DISTRICT 2 VACANT DISTRICT 7 
CINDY CHAVEZ DISTRICT 3 RON GONZALES CIWIX DAVID D. CORTESE DISTRICT 8 
CHUCK REED DISTRICT 4 JUDY CHIRCO DISTRICT 9 
NORA CAMPOS DISTRICT 5 NANCY PYLE DISTRICT1 0 



C:ITY or: 

SAN JOSE 
CAI'I'rAL O P  SILICON VALLEY 

Welcome to the San Jose Redevelopment Agency's Board meeting. Our Board is composed of the ten'City 
Council members and the Mayor, who serve as our Board members and Chairperson. 

This Agenda contains both a Consent Calendar section for routine business items requiring Board approval, and 
general business items arranged to correspond to the Agency's Core Service Areas. The Core Service Areas 
represent the policy-making level for strategic planning, policy setting, and investment decisions in the critical 
functions the Agency provides to the community and to the City. The four Core Service Areas are: 

Prontote and Inlplement Neighborhood Improvement Strategies - Through collaboration, revitalize 
commercial and residential neighborhoods so they are livable, safe, diverse and economically sustainable. 

Enhance the Quality and Supply ofthe Ciiyfs Housing Stock - Enhance the Quality and Supply of the 
City's Housing Stock 

Initiate and Facilitate Public Facilities and Spaces - To guide the creation of a fabric of public facilities 
and spaces that is useful, stable, inviting, delightful and instills pride in the community to fostkr the 
opportunity for other investments 

Initiate and Facilitate Private Development - Capitalize on market opportunities and facilitate private 
development in the fastest possible time with the highest quality customer service 

You may speak to the Board about items on the agenda by submitting a Speaker's Card to the Agency's Clerk 
seated at the front table. If you wish to address the Board about an issue that is not on the Board agenda, you 
may speak during the "Open Forum" during the City Council's meeting. The Board is unable to discuss or take 
action on issues presented during Open Forum. According to State Law (the Brown Act), items must first be 
noticed on the agenda before any discussion or action. Tips for speaking to the Board: 

Please submit a Blue Spealcer's Card before the meeting. or before the item is heard. Tlis ensures that 
your name is called for item(s) you wish to address, and that the meeting runs smoothly for all participants. 
When the Board reaches your item on the agenda, the Chairperson will open the public hearing and call 
your name. Please address the Board from the large podium located to the lefi of the Clerk's table. 
Each speaker generally has two minutes tb speak per item. The amount of time allotted to speakers may 
vary at the Chairperson's discretion however, depending on the number of speakers and length of agenda. 

I There are three lights to assist you with tracking your spealung time. They are located to the far right of the 
podium. The green light turns on when you begin speaking; the yellow light turns on when you have 30 
seconds left; and, the red light comes on when your speaking time is up. 

If you have any questions, please direct them to Agency staff seated at the tables just below the dais. Thank 
you for taking the time to attend today's meeting. We look forward to seeing you at future meetings. The 
Redevelopment Agency's Board meets on Tuesdays, following the City Council meeting at 1 :30 p.m. Agendas 
of future meetings are posted immediately outside City Hall's main entrance and at: www.sjredevelopment.org. 



CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

Mayor Ron Goi~zales called the meeting to order at 4:37 p.m. 

PRESENT: GONZALES, CAMPOS, CHAVEZ, CI-IIRCO, CORTESE, 
LEZOTTE, PYLE, REED, YEAGER, WILLIAMS. 

ABSENT: NONE. 

VACANT: DISTRICT 7 SEAT. 

ORDERS OF THE DAY 

Items recommended to be added, dropped, or deferred are usually approved 
under Orders of the Day unless the Council directs otherwise. 

See Itein 10 on the City Council Agenda for description of any City Council 
agendized iteins relating to the Redevelopineilt Agency. 

Action: The Orders of the Day were approved. MSC (1 0-0-0). 

1 CEREMONIAL ITEMS 

NONE. 

2 CONSENT CALENDAR 

2.1 Approval of Board Meeting Minutes: 

Recommendation: Approval of Redevelopi~~ei~i Agency Minutes for: 
(a) Regular meeting of January 1 1,2005. 
(b) Regular nleeting of January 25,2005. 

Docuineilts Filed: The Redevelopinent Agency Minutes of January 1 1 and 
January 25,2005. 

Action: Minutes of the Redevelopnlent Agency llleetings of Januaiy 1 1 and 
January 25,2005 were approved. MSC (10-0-0). 

S JRA Minutes 1 



2 CONSENT CALENDAR (Continued) 

2.2 Approval of ail amendment for additional funding and term extension of the 
agreement with Bellecci Associates for preparation of engineered 
constructioii documents for streetscape improvements. 

Recommendations: 

(a) Adoption of a resolution approving the reallocation of $76,725 ii-om the 
Civic Plaza-I-Iistoric project line and $23,275 from tlie Capital Project 
Operating Expenditure Non-Persoaal Services line to the Civic Plaza 
Streetscape project line in the Civic Plaza Redevelopment Area in the FY 
2004-2005 Adopted Capital Budget; and amending the FY 2004-2005 
Agency appropriations resolution. 

(b) Approval of t l~e first ameildment to t l~e agreement wit11 Bellecci and 
Associates for design services in connection with the Civic Plaza 
Iinproveinent Project, increasing the ainount by $99,800, for a total contract 
ainount not to exceed $5 16,348, amending the scope for additional design 
coordination and construction support services, and extending the tenn of 
the agreeinent by six months through October 3 0,2005. 

CEQA: Resolutioii No. 68905; PP04-03-071. 

Documents Filed: Memorandum froin Executive Director dated February 15, 
2005 recoininending the approval of and amendnlent for additional funding and 
tenn extensioii of the agreement with Bellecci Associates for preparation of 
engineered coilstructioil documents for streetscape iinproveinents. 

Discussion: Public testiiiioiiy was received froin Mr. William Garbett. 

Actions: Agency Resolution No. 5577 was adopted approving adjustments to tlle 
Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Capital Budget and Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Annual 
Appropriations resolution. MSC (10-0-0). The first ainend~neiit to the agreeineilt 
witll Bellecci and Associates for design seivices in coimection with the Civic 
Plaza Iinl~roveinent Project, increasing the amount by $99,800, for a total coiltract 
ainount not to exceed $5 1 6,348, ainending tlle scope for additional design 
coordinatioil and coasti-uctioii support seivices, and extending the term of the 
agreeinent by six inoiitlis tlxougli October 30, 2005. MSC (10-0-0). 

SJRA Minutes 



2 CONSENT CALENDAR (Continued) 

2.3 Approval of the continuation agreement and fifth amendment to the 
agreement with Rudolph & Sletten for collstruction management services on 
the California Theatre Project and related budget actions. 

Recommendations: It is reco~ninended that the Agency Board: 

(a) Adopt a resolution approving the addition of $145,000 to the FY 2004-2005 
Adopted Capital Budget in the Califoi~zia Theatre project line in the Marltet 
Gateway Redevelopment Area and ainending the FY 2004-2005 Agency 
appropriations resolution. 

(b) Approve the continuation agreement and fifth a~nendment to the agreeinent 
with Rudolph & Sletten, Inc., for construction management services for the 
California Theatre project, increasing the coinpensation in the a~nount of 
$145,000, for total compensation not to exceed $3,745,000, amending the 
scope of work and extending the term of the agreement through June 3 0,2005. 

Docu~nents Filed: Memorandum froin Executive Director dated Februaiy 15,2005 
recoimnending the approval of the continuatioa agreement and fifth a~nend~ne~lt  to 
the agreement with Rudolph & Sletten for coilstructioil management services on the 
California Theatre Project and related budget actioas. 

Actions: Agency Resolution No. 5582 was adopted approving adjustments to the 
Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Capital Budget and Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Azlllual 
Appropriatioas resolution. MSC (10-0-0). A coiltinuation agreement and fifth 
aine~ldinent to the agreement with Rudolpl~ & Sletten, Inc., for construction 
~nailageine~lt services for the Califonlia Theatre project, increasing the 
co~npensatioii in the a~nount of $145,000, for total conlpensation not to exceed 
$3,745,000, ainending the scope of work and extellding the term of the agreenleilt 
through June 30,2005. MSC (10-0-0). 

2.4 Report of the Rules Committee - January 12,2005. 
(a) Review Jai~uaiy 25,2005 Draft Agenda. 
(b) Addition of new items to the January 18,2005 Agenda: Dropped - Meeting 

cailcelled. 
(c) Staff Reports Outstanding for the January 18, 2005 Agenda. 

Docuinent Filed: The Agency Rules Coimnittee Repoi-t of January 12,2005. 

Action: The Agency Rules Conunittee Repoi-t of Janua~y 15,2005 was 
approved. MSC (1 0-0-0). , 



2 CONSENT CALENDAR (Continued) 

2.5 Report of the Rules Committee - January 19,2005. 
(a) Review Febiuary 1, 2005 Draft Agenda. 
(b) Addition of new iteins to the January 25,2005 Agenda 
(c) Staff Reports Outstanding for the January 25, 2005 Agenda. 

Document Filed: The Agency Rules Committee Report of January 19,2005. 

Action: The Agency Rules Committee Report of January 19,2005 was 
approved. MSC (10-0-0). 

2.6 Report of the Rules Committee - January 26,2005. 
(a) Review February 8,2005 Draft Agenda. 
(b) Addition of new iteins to the February 1,2005 Agenda: Dropped - Meeting 

cancelled. 
(c) Staff Reports Outstanding for the February 1,2005 Agenda. 

Document Filed: The Agency Rules Con11nitlee Report of January 26,2005. 

Action: The Agency Rules Coinrnittee Report of January 26,2005 was 
approved. MSC (1 0-0-0). 

2.7 Report of the Rules Committee - February 2,2005. 
(a) Review February 15,2005 Draft Agenda. 
(b) Addition of new iteins to the Febiuary 8,2005 Agenda. 
(c) Staff Reports Outstanding for the February 8,2005 Agenda. 

Docunlent Filed: The Agency Rules Con~lnittee Report of February 2,2005. 

Action: The Agency Rules Coilvnitlee Report of February 2,2005 was 
approved. MSC (10-0-0). 

3 GENERAL 

NONE. 

4 NEIGI-IBORTIOOD IMPROVEMENT STRATEGIES 

NONE. 

SJRA Minutes 



5 HOUSING 

NONE. 

6 PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SPACES 

6.1 Authorization for the Executive Director to award a contract for co~lstruction 
and infrastructure and site improveme~lts related to the San Jose McEnery 
Convention Center expansion project. 

Recommendations: Adoption of resolutions: 

(a) Authorizing the Executive Director to award a construction coiltract to 
Proven Management, the low bidder for construction of the McEnery 
Convention Center Expansion Project 11, in the ainounl. of $5,308,850, 
which includes the base bid and Alternates 1 and 4, and to establish a 10% 
contingency in the ainount of $53 1,150, for a total project construction cost 
of $5,840,000, and, 111 the alternative, to award the base bid and Alternate 1, 
in the ainount of $3,208,850, and establish a 10% contingeilcy; and, 

(b) Approving an adjustment to the FY 2005-2005 Capital Budget, adding 
$3 40,000 to the Teinporary Coi~veiltion Center Expansion line and reducing 
the capital reserve by an equivalent ainount, and amending the FY 2004- 
2005 Annual Appropriations Resolution. 

CEQA: Mitigated Negative Declaration, CP04-02 8. 

Docuinents Filed: Memorai~duin froin Executive Director dated February 1 5, 
2005 recoinn~eading the authorization for the Executive Director to award a 
coiltract for consti-uction and infrastructure and site iinproveineilts related to the 
San Jose McEnery Convention Center expansion project. 

Discussion: Pu~blic testimony was received froill Mr. William Garbett. 



6 PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SPACES (Continued) 

Itein 6.1 - Continued 

Action: Agency Resolution No. 5583 was adopted autl~orizing the Executive 
Director to award a construction contract to Proven Management, the low bidder 
for construction of the McEnery Conventioil Center Expailsion Project 11, in the 
ainount of $5,308,850, which includes the base bid and Alternates 1 and 4, and lo 
establish a 10% contingeilcy in the ainount of $53 1,150, for a total project 
construction cost of $5,840,000, and, in the alternative, to award the base bid and 
Alternate 1, in the ainount of $3,208,850, and establish a 10% contingency. 
MSC (9-1-0). Noes: Cortese. Agency Resolution No. 5584 was adopted 
approving adjustineilts to the Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Capital Budget and Fiscal 
Year 2004-2005 Annual Appropriatioi~s resolution. MSC (9-1-0). Noes: Cortese. 

7 PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT 

NONE. 

8 JOINT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCUICOUNCIL 

8.1 Public Hearing and approval actions related to a lease with San Jose Credit 
Union for property located at 88 South Fourth Street. 

Recommendations: 

(a) Adoption of a resolutioil by the City Council accepting the suilmary of 
costs and findings of the Suilmary 33433 Repoi-l and tlle Estimated Reuse 
Valuation pursuant to the California I-Iealth and Safety Code Sectioil33433 
for the lease to Sail Jose Credit Union of approxiinately 2,500 square feet of 
City-owned ground floor retail space at 88 South Fourth Street, Suite 
1 101120 that is master leased to the Redevelopmei~t Agency, and inalting 
certain findings. 

S JRA Minutes 



8 JOINT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY/COUNCIL (Continued) 

Itein 8.1 - Continued 

(b) The City Council and Redevelopineilt Agency approval of a lease with Sail 
Jose Credit Uizion for the property located at 88 South Fourth Street, Suite 
1 101 120, for approxiinately 2,500 square feet of ground floor retail space. 

(c) Adoption of a resolutioil by the City Couilcil authorizing the City Manager 
to execute a Certificate of Nondistwbaince and Attor~~neizl with Sail Jose 
Credit Union under the tenns of the Master Lease between the City and the 
Redevel opinent Agency. 

CEQA: Exeinpt; PP05-015. 

Docuinei~ts Filed: Meinora~lduin fioin Executive Director and City Manager dated 
February 15,2005 recoimnending the approval of actions related to a lease with 
San Jose Credit Uilion for property located at 88 South Fourth Street. 

Actioas: City Resolutioil No. 72543 was adopted accepting the suimnary of costs 
and findings of the Su1lul1ar-y 33433 Report and the Estiinated Reuse Valuatioil 
pursuai~t to the Califoi-nia Health and Safety Code Sectioil33433 for the lease to 
Sail Jose Credit Union of approxiinately 2,500 square feet of City-owned ground 
floor retail space at 88 South Fourth Street, Suite 1101120 that is inaster leased to 
the Redevelopinelit Agency, and inalchg certain findings; and authorizing the City 
Manager to execute a Certificate of Noildisturbance and Attol-mnent with San Jose 
Credit Uilion under the tenns of the Master Lease between the City and the 
Redevelopinent Agency. MSC (1 0-0-0). 

The City Council and Redevelopment Agency approved a lease with Sail Jose 
Credit Ui~ion for the property located at 88 South Fourth Street, Suite 1101120, for 
approxiinately 2,500 square feet of ground floor retail space. MSC (1 0-0-0). 

8.2 Public Hearing and approval of actions related to an amendment to the 
Disposition and Development Agreement with CIM and actions related to a 
HUD 108 Loan. 

Recommendations: 

(a) Adoptioa of a resolution by the City ComciI accepting the sumnary of costs 
and findings ofthe Amended Suilunaiy 33433 Report and the Estiinated 
Reuse Valuation pursuai~t to the Califoinia Health and Safety Code Sectioii 
33433 for the developineilt of tlle Dowiitowii Mixed Use Project 
(SecondlSailta Clara and Block 3) with CIM Urban Real Estate Fund, L.P. 

SJRA Minutes 7 211 5/05 



8 JOINT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCYICOUNCIL (Continued) 

Itein 8.2 - Co~ltii~ued 

(b) Adoption of a resolution by the Redevelopinent Agency Board approving the 
Tlird Amendment to the Disposition and Development Agreement (DDA) 
wit11 CIM Urban Real Estate Fund, L.P. (CIM), reducing Agency project 
assistance in the Downtown Mixed Use Project by $3,410,000; capping the 
Agency's responsibility for remediation expenses at $2,500,000 and Parlung 
Plus expenses at $13,3 70,000; inodifyiag the project description and 
inodi6ing the Agency's participation for~nula; and authorizing the Executive 
Director to execute the same and to close escrow subject to coinpliance with 
the te~lns of the Amended DDA, and to negotiate, execute, accept and record 
all iiecessaiy documents, easeinents, agree~neiits with adjoining property 
ow~lers and a~nendments to the Ainended DDA as reasoilably necessary to 
conforln to lender require~nents and to facilitate imnpleineiltatioi~ of the 
Anended DDA and the future conveyance and developinent of the Bloclc 3 
Site. 

(c) Adoption of resolutions by the City Council and Redevelopinent Agency 
Board autl~orizing the City Manager and the Executive Director to execute 
docu~nents wit11 the Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) to borrow $13,000,000 in Section 108 funds, accept a $2,000,000 
Brownfield Economic Developinent Initiative grant, and allow for the use 
of the Agency-owned Marlcet/Balbacll property (APNs 264-30-0 10 tlu-ough 
264-30-028 and APN 264-30- 13 6) as collateral for the HUD Section 108 
loall for the construction of Parlung Plus spaces in the Downtown Mixed 
Use Project. 

(d) Adoption of a resolution by the Redevelopnient Agency Board approviilg 
the addition of $1,940,000 to the Parlung Plus FY 2005-06 CIP, a reduction 
of $1,940,000 ia the Downtown Mixed Use Projects FY 2005-06 CIP and a 
shift of $500,000 froin the FY 2005-06 CIP to the Adopted FY 2004-05 
Capital Budget for Mixed Use Project Area E~lviroillnental Contaiillne~lt 
project line in the Merged Redevelopnient Area, and amending the FY 
2004-2005 Agency appropriations resolution. 

CEQA: Suppleitlle~ltal EIR pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15 162, 
Resolutioii No. 71039.1 ; H04-03 8. 

SJRA Minutes 



8 JOINT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCYICOUNCIL (Continued) 

Itein 8.2 - Contiilued 

Docuinents Filed: Memorandum froin Executive Director dated Februaiy 15, 
2005 recoininellding the approval of actions related to an ainendmeill to the 
Disposition and Development Agreeineilt with CTM and actions related to a HUD 
108 Loan. 

Discussion: Public testiinony was received froin Mr. William Garbett. 

Vice Mayor Chavez aslted about the process for Phase I1 of the CIM project and 
how to ensure Illat if CIM is not interested in ~novii~g forward that the Agency has 
an opportunity to intervene and get that property moving. Harry Mavrogenes, 
Executive Director, responded that the DDA llas check points along the way tl~at 
are points at which the Agency could default t l~e  developer if they do not Inove 
ahead or do not perform on scl~edule. Mr. Mavrogeaes also explained that the 
project has a coinpletion guarantee and a right of reveitor but that the developer 
has inoved ahead wit11 two other difficult projects and that the Agency believes 
they will move ahead and follow through on this project. 

Board Meinber Reed asked about the retail poition of the project. Mr. 
Mavroge~les replied that there are very strong perfonnance requirements on the 
retail, that there is a restriction on the number of restaurants, and that the Agency 
is working on a list of acceptable retailers. 

Referring to a reference in the ICeyser-Marston report regarding residential 
developineilt cost per unit and sales price per unit, Board Member Williams aslzed 
wlletller those numbers are based on the existing marlzet conditions and wheil it is 
expected that the Agency would recover its iavestment. Mr. Mavrogenes 
responded Illat the investment recoveiy is inore in teilns of the critical inass that 
tlis development brings to the downtown. Tiin Kelly, Keyser Marston, explained 
that the Ageacy7s illvestment, excluding Parlung Plus, is about $22 million, and 
the present value of t l~e tax increinent generated is 9; 16 inillion so the net Agency 
cost is $6 million. Mr. Kelly said that there is a potential recovery if the 
residential sale prices go above certain tl~resholds. Mr. Kelly added that lle tlliizlts 
tlis project will be veiy successful and will establisl~ the inarlzet for higll-rise 
towers downtown and what prices can really be achieved, creating an enviroiul~eilt 
where other developers will build high-rise housing in the downtowi~. 

S JRA Minutes 



8 JOINT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCYICOUNCIL (Continued) 

Board Meinber LeZotte asked for clarification on the bottoln line cost to the 
Agency. Mr. Kelly explained that the original agreement in 2002 did not include 
the Parking Plus numbers. Mr. Mavrogenes said Illat Parlcing Plus was an option 
initially, and since tile Agency reduced its costs on the private side of the project, 
the Agency has opted to put in the public parlung. Mr. Mavrogenes pointed out 
that tl~e parlung is being paid for through a HUD loan and will be paid back 
through revenues separately so it is not really a cost to the private project. 

Actions: City Resolution No. 72544 was adopted accepting the sulmnary of costs 
and findings of the Amended Sulnmary 33433 Report and the Estimated Reuse 
Valuation pursuant to the California Heall11 and Safety Code Section 33433 for the 
developinent of the Downtown Mixed Use Project (SecondISanta Clara and Block 3) 
wit11 CIM Urban Real Estate Fund, L.P. MSC (1 0-0-0). 

Agency Resolutio~~ No. 5578 was adopted approving the Third Anlendnlent to the 
Disposition and Development Agreement (DDA) wit11 CIM Urban Real Estate 
Fund, L.P. (CIM), reducing Agency project assistance in the Downtown Mixed Use 
Project by $3,410,000; capping the Agency's responsibility for remediation 
expenses at $2,500,000 and Parking Plus expenses at $13,370,000; inodifying the 
project description and modifying the Agency's participation formula; and 
authorizing tlie Executive Director to execute the same and to close escrow subject 
to conlpliance with the tenns of the Amended DDA, and to negotiate, execute, 
accept and record all necessary docu~neilts, easements, agreements with adjoining 
property owners and ainendments to the Amended DDA as reasonably necessary to 
conforin to lender require~nelits and to facilitate iinpleinentation of the Amended 
DDA and the future conveyance and develol~ineilt of tile Block 3 Site. 
MSC (10-0-0). 

City Resolutioi~ No. 72545 and Agency Resolution No. 5579 were adopted 
authorizing the City Manager and t l~e  Executive Director, respectively, to execute 
docull~eilts wit11 the Department of Housing and Urban Developlnent (HUD) to 
borrow $13,000,000 in Section 1 08 funds, accept a $2,000,000 Brownfield 
Ecoiioillic Developmeilt Iilitiative gra~lt, and allow for the use of the Agency-owned 
MarketIBalbach property (APNs 264-3 0-0 10 tln-ougl1264-30-028 and APN 264-30- 
136) as collateral for the HUD Section 108 loan for the colistruction of Parlcing Plus 
spaces in the Downtown Mixed Use Project. MSC (10-0-0). 

SJRA Minutes 



8 JOINT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCYICOUNCIL (Continued) 

Itan 8.2 - Continued 

Agency Resolutioil No. 5580 was adopted approving tlle addition of $1,940,000 to 
the Parlung Plus FY 2005-06 CIP, a reduction of $1,940,000 in the Downtowii 
Mixed Use Projects FY 2005-06 CIP and a slift of $500,000 from the FY 2005-06 
CIP to the Adopted FY 2004-05 Capital Budget for Mixed Use Project Area 
Envirolvnental Colitainlnent project line in the Merged Redevelopinellt Area, aiid 
amending tlie FY 2004-2005 Agency appropriatioiis resolution. MSC (1 0-0-0). 

CLOSED SESSION REPORT 

NONE. 

OPEN FORUM 

NONE. 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 5:09 p.m. 

ATTEST: 

SJRA Minutes 11 

1 - 
RON GONZALES, CHAIR 


